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ALL DRAWINGS HEREIN REGISTERED AT:

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SAN ANTONIO,
INSTITUTE OF TEXAN CULTURE #111-0060 (REVISED).

TEXAS HISTORICAL COMMISSION, MILITARY SITES PROGRAM,
TEXAS WWII FILES, CRYSTAL CITY FAMILY INTERNMENT CAMP.

Facebook: U.S. Family Internment Camp, Crystal City, Texas
www.foitimes.com & http://gaic.info/gaic-online/

IN EARLY 1942, SOON AFTER THE OUTBREAK OF WWII, THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE ISSUED A USE PERMIT OF 240 ACRES OF LAND TO THE U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE TO BUILD THE CRYSTAL CITY FAMILY INTERNMENT CAMP. SOON AFTER, THE
U.S. JUSTICE DEPARTMENT CONFISCATED 50 ADJOINING ACRES BRINGING A TOTAL
ACREAGE TO 290 ACRES OF GOVERNMENT OWNED PROPERTY.

ON NOVEMBER 11, 1942, CONSTRUCTION BEGAN OF THE FAMILY INTERNMENT CAMP. THIS
CAMP, OF 100 ACRES, CONSISTED OF BARBED WIRE FENCING, FLOOD LIGHTS AND ARMED
GUARD TOWERS. THE FIRST FAMILIES FOR INTERNMENT ARRIVED ON DECEMBER 12, 1942.

THE FAMILY INTERNMENT CAMP REMAINED OCCUPIED BY GERMAN, ITALIAN, JAPANESE,
AND LATIN-AMERICAN INTERNEES UNTIL THE SUMMER OF 1947. ON JANUARY 30, 1948, ALL
CAMP EMPLOYEES WERE TRANSFERRED OR TERMINATED ALONG WITH THE
CANCELLATIONS OF CONTRACTS FOR GAS, WATER, ELECTRIC AND SEWER SERVICES.
THE CAMP OFFICIALLY CLOSED ON FEBRUARY 27, 1948.

ON NOVEMBER 29, 1948, 90 ACRES WERE SOLD BY THE U.S. WAR ASSETS ADMINISTRATION
TO THE CRYSTAL CITY, TEXAS, INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT. SPECIAL STIPULATIONS
WERE MADE THAT THE 4.20 ACRES OF THE CITRUS ORCHARD WERE NOT TO BE SOLD.
THE REMAINING 185.80 ACRES WERE PURCHASED FOR THE CRYSTAL CITY AIRPORT.
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COUNTY ROAD AND WEST BUOUNDARY 0OF GOVERNMENT PROPERTY
COTTAGES FOR INS PERSONNEL

WEST BOUNDARY 0OF GOVERNMENT PROPERTY

ARMED GUARD TOWER 20 FOOT ELEVATION

O

CAMP FLOOD LIGHTS 15 FOOT ELEVATION

BARBED WIRE FENCING 10 FOOT ELEVATION
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SOUTH BOUNDARY 0OF GOVERNENT PROPERTY
(NOW_E. HOLLAND STREETY>

TOTAL NUMBER INDUCTED INTERNEES: 4,731

PEAK YEAR-1943: 161 INS PERSUONNEL; 3,374 INTERNEES;

694 BUILDINGS; 100 ACRES; TUTAL COST $1,330,2500

BIRTHS: 218 - DEATHS: 29

FIRST CHILD BORN IN INTERNMENT: MARCH 10, 1943
LANGUAGES: ENGLISH, GERMAN, ITALIAN, JAPANESE & SPANISH
RELIGIONS: BUDDHIST, CATHOLIC, KONKO, LUTHERAN & SHINTO

(20105,

VARIETY 0OF SOURCES,

INTERPRETIVE SIGNAGE DEDICATION 11/10/2011.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION PROVIDED HEREIN FROM
INCLUDING NARA SOUTHWEST
COLLECTION, FORT WORTH, TEXAS, FORMER CAMP
INTERNEES, FORMER CAMP OFFICIALS, FAMILY MEMBERS

AND RESIDENTS OF CRYSTAL CITY, TEXAS <2015
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ZAVALA COUNTY SURVEY - MAY 28, 1948

I, William M. Franks, County Surveyor of Zavala County,
Texas, do hereby certify that this is a true and correct plat and
that the Survey was made by me on the ground, May 28th,
1948. A tract of land within Section 125 of the Cross-S ranch
subdivision in Zavala County, Texas, being farms nos.
10-11-12-13-20-21-22-23-26-27-28-29-37-38-39-44-45 and a
portion of farms nos. 36-19-14-3-4-5-6-7; described in metes
and bounds as follows: Beginning at an iron pipe set in a
fence, being in the S.W. corner of farm no. 45 and the N.E.
corner of farm no. 51. Thence N. 19° W. 1980 feet to an iron
pipe set for the N.W. corner of farm no. 29. Thence S. 71° W.
460 feet to an 8-inch cedar post set in concrete. Thence N. 19°
W. 1405.2 feet to an 8-inch cedar post set in concrete. Thence
N. 71° E. 3100 feet to an iron pipe set in concrete for the N.E.
corner of this tract. Thence S. 19° E. 2725.2 feet to an iron
pipe set in concrete, being the S.E. corner of farm no. 39.
Thence S. 71° W. 1320 feet to an 8-inch cedar post, being the
S.E. corner of farm no. 37. Thence S. 19° E. 660 feet to an
8-inch cedar post, being the S.E. corner of farm no. 44.
Thence S. 71° W. 1320 feet to the place of beginning,
containing 199.97 acres, less 4.20 acres to be excluded from
this tract, being a citrus orchard situated as shown on plat,
leaving a balance of 195.77 acres.

THE ABOVE IS THE DIRECT QUOTE OF THE
SURVEY CONDUCTED ON MAY 28, 1948, BY
WILLIAM M, FRANKS, COUNTY SURVEYOR 0OF
ZAVALA COUNTY, TEXAS., 0ON NOVEMBER 29,
1948, UOR FIVE MONTHS LATER, 193,77 ACRES
WERE SOLD BY THE US. WAR ASSETS
ADMINISTRATION TO THE CRYSTAL CITY
MUNICIPAL AIRPORT.

US. WAR ASSETS ADMINISTRATION ALSO
SOLD FARM NOS. 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 335, 46,
47, 48, WITH DIMENSIONS OF 1,980 FEET BY
1,980 FEET, A TOTAL OF 90 ACRES, TO
CRYSTAL CITY, TEXAS, INDEPENDENT SCHOOL
DISTRICT,

THE ORIGINAL SURVEY CAN BE FOUND AT
THE NATIONAL ARCHIVES AT FORT WORTH,
TEXAS (SOUTHWEST REGION», 1400 JOHN
BURGESS DRIVE, FORT WOUORTH, TEXAS 76140

CURRENT STREETS AND NAMES 0OF STREETS
HAVE BEEN ADDED.

ON NOVEMBER 10, 2011, INTERPRETIVE
SIGNAGES WERE UNVEILED BY TEXAS
HISTORICAL COMMISSION OF AUSTIN, TEXAS,

INTERPRETIVE SIGNAGES 0OF THE CAMP ARE
AS FOLLOWES:

#1 — TwO SIGNAGES: PLARUES AND REMAINS
OF SIX CAMP COTTAGE FOUNDATIONS,
LOCATED IN FARM NO. 48

#2 - ONE SIGNAGE: FORMER CAMP ENTRANCE,
LOCATED IN FARM NO.33.

#3 — ONE SIGNAGE: FORMER GERMAN
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL.
LOCATED IN FARM NO. 33

#4 — TwO SIGNAGES: REMAINS 0OF JAPANESE
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL.
LOCATED IN FARM NO. 46,

#3 — TwO SIGNAGES: FORMER CAMP
SWIMMING POOL,
LOCATED IN FARM NO. 36
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UTILITIES

GAS GAS DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM, DEL RIO, TEXAS
ELECTRICITY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT, CRYSTAL CITY, TEXAS
SEWERAGE CRYSTAL CITY SEWERAGE PLANT

TELEPHONE DEL RIO & WINTERGARDEN TELEPHONE COMPANY
WATER CRYSTAL CITY WATER TREATMENT PLANT

FIRE FIGHTER

ONE FIRE TRUCK, CRYSTAL CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT

FIRE REPORTS

15 TELEPHONES, MAGNETIC TYPE

RAILROAD

CRYSTAL CITY, % MILE FROM CAMP GATE

WATER

IRRIGATION TANK/SWIMMING POOL, 230 FOOT DIAMETER

WATER TOWER, DOMESTIC, 15,000 GALLON 1

WATER TOWER, FARMING, 15,000 GALLON o

LAND — TUTAL 290 ACRES

ORIGINAL PRE-WWII FARM LAND 240 ACRES

CONFISCATED LAND BEGINNING OF WWII o0 ACRES

FAMILY INTERNMENT CAMP DURING WWII 100 ACRES

FAMILY CAMP FARMLAND DURING WWII 190 ACRES

CRYSTAL CITY ISD, POST-WWII 90 ACRES

CITRUS ORCHARD, POST-WWII 4,20 ACRES

CRYSTAL CITY AIRPORT, POST-WWII 185.80 ACRES

ELEVATION ABOVE SEA LEVEL o066 FEET

EACH FARM NO - 660 FEET BY 660 FEET

NOTES

IN EARLY 1942, THE US., DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
ISSUED A USE PERMIT OF 240 ACRES OF LAND TO THE
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE TO BUILD THE CRYSTAL
CITY FAMILY INTERNMENT CAMP,

SOON AFTER, THE US., DEPARTMENT 0OF JUSTICE
CONFISCATED 30 ADJUOINING ACRES BRINGING A TOTAL
ACREAGE TO 290 ACRES 0OF GOVERNMENT OWNED
PROPERTY.

ON NOVEMBER 11, 1942, CONSTRUCTION BEGAN 0OF THE
FAMILY INTERNMENT CAMP, THIS CAMP, OF 100 ACRES,
CONSISTED OF BARBED WIRE FENCING, FLOOD LIGHTS AND
ARMED GUARD TOWERS.

ON NOVEMBER 29, 1948, 90 ACRES WERE SOLD BY THE
US, WAR ASSETS ADMINISTRATION TO THE CRYSTAL CITY,
TEXAS, INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT.

SPECIAL STIPULATIONS WERE MADE THAT THE 4.20 ACRES
OF THE CITRUS ORCHARD WERE NOT TO BE SOLD., THE

REMAINING 19580 ACRES WERE PURCHASED FOR CRYSTAL
CITY AIRPORT., THE CITRUS ORCHARD NO LONGER EXISTS,

TITLEs US) FAMILY INTERNMENT CAMP
CRYSTAL CITY, TEXAS

REV:

SCHEDULE "A” — PLOT SURVEY & SIGNAGES

12-10-2011

05/05/2015

WILLIAM M, FRANKE, COUNTY SURVEYOR OF ZAVALA COUNTY,
TEXAS (25 MAY 1948) & 0OW. LUCAS, CHIEF, PROPERTY
MANAGEMENT DIVISION, WAR ASSETS ADMINISTRATION
(01/09/1949),

ORIGINAL SURVEYS PROVIDED BY: JOANNA WARTEMANN-HOWELL,
FORMER INTERNEE & AVERY HOWELL,

NARA SOUTHWEST COLLECTION, FORT WORTH, TEXAS

SIGNAGES INSTALLED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF WILLIAM
MCWHORTER, TEXAS HISTORICAL COMMISSION (11/10/20115,

PLOT SIZE: 290 ACRES DRAWING #02 0OF 17

DRAWN BY: WERNER R. ULRICH, FORMER INTERNEE

SCALE: 17=300’|DRAWN: 06-10-2010 |©2011 WERNER R. ULRICH




INTERNED FAMILIES OF BEUROPEAN

ORIGIN, ASSIGNED COTTAGES & PRIOR RESIDENCES
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Shelter Unit #98
D-17

C-36

D-3

Q-70

T-24

Q-46

C-6 (2nd Qtrs)
T-22 (1st Qtrs)
Q-14

T-13

Q-13

Q-7

Shelter Unit #93
T-4

Q-33

D-26

Q-4

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.
Puerto Rico
Costa Rica
U.S.

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.
Panama
u.S.

u.S.
Bolivia
u.S.

U.S.

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.
Columbia
u.S.
Brazil
u.S.

u.S.
Paraguay
u.S.

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.
Columbia
u.S.

u.S.

u.S.
Guatomala
u.S.

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.

El Salvador
U.S.

u.S.

U.S.

Haiti

u.S.

U.S.

u.S.

U.S.

u.S.
Nicaraqua
u.S.
Ecuador
u.S.

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.
Costa Rica
Costa Rica
u.S.

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.

Peru

u.S.

u.S.
Chile
u.S.
Ecuador
Ecuador
u.S.
Costa Rica
u.S.

U.S.

u.S.
Panama
u.S.

u.S.

U.S.

Diedrich
Diepholz
Doesch
Doescher
Dolz
Drewes
Dueffer
Eckardt
Eckstein
Edenofer
Eger

Egner
Ehert
Ehmke
Eichler
Eisen
Eiserloh
Emmel
Enders
Enders
Enders
Engelhardt,
E.Engelhardt, T.
Engelmann
Eppeler
Erdbenger
Evers, F.
Evers, O.
Ewert
Eyemold (Children)
Eyemold (Parents)
Eyl, A.

Eyl, C.
Faasch
Faisst
Fakler
Faller, K.
Faller, X.
Fastenmayer
Fax
Feilmeir
Feldmann
Fertsch
Fick, W.
Fick, H.
Fiedler
Fischer, G.
Fischer, W.
Fittkau
Fleckenstein
Fleischer
Fleischer
Flor
Fortuniack
Frank, A.
Frank, W.
Franke
Freimuth
Frey
Friedlander
Friedrich
Friesinger
Fuchs, C.
Fuchs, F.
Fuhr

Gaiser
Gasper, A.
Gassmann
Gebhardt
Gebhardt
Gehrmann
Gehrt
Gehrung
Geier (Children)
Geier (Parents)
Geiger
Gerard (Oppenhein)
Gerchsheimer
Gerke
Gerken
Germer
Gertich
Geyer
Giegler
Glatfeler

Shelter Unit #51
T-7

D-33

Shelter Unit #37
D-35

Q-66

C-19

Q-31

T-14

D-41

Q-33-N1

D-27

Q-15

Q-37

C-37

Q-10

C-30

D-46

C-11 (1st Qtrs)
C-19 (3rd Qtrs)
Q-26 (2nd Qtrs)
C-36

Q-2

T-20

Q-1

Q-3

D-19

D-19

D-54

Shelter Unit #101
Shelter Unit #102
T-28

D-34

T-9

Q-1

Shelter Unit #38
Q-36

Shelter Unit #76
Q-35

Q-23

Shelter Unit #69
D-45

T-24

Q-14

Shelter Unit #63
D-47

T-13

T-3

Shelter Unit #29
Q-28

C-11 (2nd Qtrs)
T-8 (1st Qtrs)
Q-33-N1

T-22

Shelter Unit #53
Q-37

T-15

Q-30

D-25

C-35

Shelter Unit #74
Q-32

D-5

Q-21

Q-8

Shelter Unit #66
T-7

Q-44

D-6

Q-18

D-48

Shelter Unit #73
Q-8

Shelter Unit #87
Shelter Unit #88
D-18

Shelter Unit #32
Q-29

D-17

Q-48

Shelter Unit #54
D-24

D-57

Shelter Unit #36
D-32

u.S.
Costa Rica
u.S.

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.
Ecuador
u.S.

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.

U.S.

u.S.
Costa Rica
U.S.

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.
Honduras
u.S.
Honduras
U.S.

u.S.

U.S.

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.
Honduras
U.S.
Honduras

u.S.
u.s.

U.S.

U.S.

uU.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.
Honduras
U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

Peru

Peru

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.
Guatamala
U.S.
Costa Rica
U.S.

U.S.
Salvador
U.S.

U.S.
Nicaragua
U.S.

uU.S.

U.S.

U.S.

u.S.
u.S.

Ecuador
u.S.

u.S.

U.S.

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.

u.S.

Dom. Rep.
u.S.

u.S.

u.S.

uU.S.

u.S.

U.S.

Costa Rica
U.S.

Goelzer
Gouth (Children)
Gouth (Parents)
Graber
Greis
Groehl
Gross (Children)
Gross (Parents)
Gruetter
Gubitz
Guettler
Gunther
Gurcke, O.
Gurcke, W.
Haase
Hach
Hackenbruch
Haeberle
Haeusler
Harter
Harter
Hartleben
Harton
Hasenburger
Hasenkox
Hasselhorst
Heckendorf
Hegele

Heil

Heins

Heins
Helms
Henger
Heningsen
Henke
Hensel
Hentzen
Herde
Herrmenn
Herzog
Heuer
Heydrich
Heydtmann
Heyenbruch
Hilgenberg
Hoelscher
Hohenreiner
Hohfeld
Hohmann
Hohmann
Hohwald
Hotz
Hrubesch
Husher
lhrig, H.
Ihrig, P.
Isenbeck
Jacobi
Jacobs
Jaegeler
Jans
Jesinghaus
Jorewitz
Juergens
Kaercher
Kaiser
Kalinowsky
Kappus, MD
Karch

Karl
Karlinski

Kayser
Keller
Kesselring
Ketelhohn
Ketterer
Kevermann
Kiessner
Kirschling
Kitzing
Klaiber
Klaiber
Klamm
Klemm
Knierien

Shelter Unit #99
Shelter Unit #62
Shelter Unit #61
C-2

Shelter Unit #103
Q-18

Shelter Unit #43
Shelter Unit #44
Q-33-N1

T-23

D-22

Q-39

Q-30

T-28

D-31

Q-27

C-27

T-5

Q-19

Q-34 (2nd Qtrs)
Q-5 (1st Qtrs)
C-28

T-6

Q-33

Shelter Unit #95
Q-22

Shelter Unit #58
Shelter Unit #79
C-18

C-35 (2nd Qtrs)
Q-32 (1st Qtrs)
T-19

D-3

Q-17

D-16

Q-29

D-16

Shelter Unit #65
D-15

Shelter Unit #45
D-25

C-16

T-1

C-29

D-35

Shelter Unit #22
C-10

D-15

Q-23

T-15

Shelter Unit #5
Q-2

C-3

D-2

D-14

Q-17

Q-17

Q-26

Q-24

Q-20

Shelter Unit #55
Q-66

Q-70

D-1

Shelter Unit #24
Q-28

C-7

T-18

C-12

T-4

D-37

T-2

Shelter Unit #64
Q-36

D-30

T-16

Shelter Unit #105
C-14

Shelter Unit #60
D-42

Q-19

Shelter Unit #6
C-9

Q-25

D-21

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.
EcuadorU.S.
U.S.

U.S.

Costa Rica
Costa Rica
U.S.

Haiti
Costa Rica
U.S.

U.S.

U.S.
Ecuador
U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.
Peru

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.
Bolivia
U.S.

U.S.

U.S.
Argentia
U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

Peru
Columbia
U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.
Costa Rica
U.S.

U.S.
Costa Rica
U.S.
Mexico
U.S.

U.S.

U.S.
Paraguay
U.S.
Guatamala
U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.
Panama
U.S.

U.S.

Knoer
Koch
Koehn
Koehn
Koetter
Kohler
Kohnerr
Kolb
Koop
Korneffel
Kornerr
Kotte

Krakau (Children)

Krakau (Parents)
Krause, A.
Krause, H.
Krauss
Krepe
Kress
Kretschmer
Kreye
Krichbaum
Krogmann
Krueger
Kruezer
Kruse, A.
Kruse, H.
Kuba
Kuba, E.
Kuehn
Kufnwer
Kugler
Kuhn

Kulka

Kuny
Kupfer
Landmann
Langer
Langguth
Laser
Lauffer
Lechner
Lehmann
Levermann
Liebhaber
Liehr

Linde
Lindgens
Lipfert
Lisken
Lisnz
Lochmann
Loeffler
Loeschener
Lohrengel
Loock
Lorenzen
Lutterroth
Lynen
Maack
Maehrlein
Mahler
Mahnke
Maier
Mantel
Maulhardt, H.
Maulhardt, N.
Mayer
Meins
Meister
Meister, Emil
Mertens
Metger
Meuser
Meyer, E.
Meyer, K.
Meyer, W.
Michiels
Miller
Miller
Minner (Children)
Minner (Parents)
Moeller
Mohrbach
Mueller, N.

Q-20

D-61

C-17 (2nd Qtrs)
Q-46 (1st Qtrs)
Shelter Unit #9
Shelter Unit #27
D-54

C-8 (2nd Qtrs)
Q-37

Q-64

D-40

D-58

Shelter Units #2
Shelter Units #1
Q-34

Shelter Unit #17
Q-18

D-13

D-36

Q-57

D-46

D-17

D-56

Shelter Unit #67
Q-3

D-17

D-49

T-14

T-6

Q-7

D-12

C-29

Q-35

Q-14

C-24

Q-35

D-11

Q-70

D-38

Shelter Unit #80
Q-21

Q-61

C-32

Shelter Unit #106
T-24

C-13

T-7

T-25

Q-22

C-7

D-8

C-25

Q-27

T-7

D-59

Q-4

T-1

D-51

T-26

C-26

D-7

D-48

C-22

Q-34

T-25

T-9

D-20

Q-29

T-19

C-30

Q-1

Shelter Unit #19
Q-4

Shelter Unit #41
Shelter Unit #30
D-10

Shelter Unit #14
Q-63

C-6

T-6

Shelter Unit #49
Shelter Unit #50
Q-36

Q-3

Q-32

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.
Guatamala
U.S.

U.S.

U.S.
Guatemala
Guatamala
Hawaii
U.S.
Honduras
U.S.

U.S.
Salvador
Panama
U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

Peru

U.S.

U.S.

Costa Rica
U.S.

Costa Rica

U.S.
Guatamala

Costa Rica
U.S.
Ecuador
U.S.

U.S.

U.S.
Ecuador
U.S.

U.S.

Costa Rica
U.S.

Dom. Rep.
U.S.

U.S.

U.S.
Ecuador
U.S.

U.S.
Guatemala
U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.
Nicaragua
U.S.

Costa Rica
Costa Rica
U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

Mueller, R.
Muller
Nadler
Naether
Naurath
Neugebauer
Neugebauer
Neupert
Neupert
Nevenmann
Nicolini
Niebuhr
Niebuhr-Haupt
Nippgen
Noeding
Nordalm
Nottbohm
Oberdieck
Obermeyer
Obry
Oehmichen
Oettl
Opolony
Ott

Ott
Paschka
Paulsen
Pentzke
Peter
Peters
Petzold
Pfeifer
Pieper
Piork

Pixa
Plaschke
Plath

Plogg
Poelker
Pollmann
Pritzner
Probst
Quass
Rahe
Rambacher
Rauschenberg
Reckholder
Redexer
Reese
Regehr
Reich
Reimer
Reinbold, F.
Reinbold, G.
Reiser
Reising
Reseneder (Children)
Reseneder (Parents)
Reuter
Richter
Riedel
Rinner
Roehaag
Roehl
Roehner
Rohlsem
Roll

Roller
Rooch
Ross
Rotering
Rower
Rubischon
Rudolph
Runte
Ruperti
Sackmann
Sandweg
Sassenhagen
Sauter
Schaer
Schalk
Scheibe
Schemann
Schickert

Q-49

Q-5

Q-49

Q-59

Q-33

C-33

T-27

Q-12

Q-26

Q-50

Q-19

C-18

C-18

Shelter Unit #83
Q-71

Q-64

T-21

Q-7

C-32

T-16

Shelter Unit #86
Shelter Unit #10
Q-28

Q-10 (2nd Qtrs)
Q-48 (1st Qtrs)
T-10

Q-27

T-23

Q-49

Q-5

Q-35

C-23

Shelter Unit #12
C-20

T-21

Q-30

T-26

Q-9

Q-23

Q-60

Q-63

Q-65

T-8

Q-71

Q-8

T-20

T-3

T-22

D-8

Q-65

T-11

Q-32

C-21

T-12

Shelter Unit #85
Q-51

Shelter Unit #91
Shelter Unit #90
Q-4

Q-66

D-9

Shelter Unit #82
D-23

D-55

Q-30

Q-17

Q-15

Q-60

Q-18

Q-20

Q-26

D-61

Shelter Unit #65
C-28

Q-42

C-25

T-27

C-24

Q-31

Q-39

Q-34

Q-29

C-27

Shelter Unit #46
Q-40

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

Costa Rica
U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

Peru

Peru

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.
Guatemala
U.S.
Ecuador
U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

Costa Rica
Bolivia
Nicaragua
U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.
Guatemala
U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

Peru

U.S.

U.S.
Ecuador
Guatemala
U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

Costa Rica
U.S.

Honduras
Haiti
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
U.S.
u.S.
u.S.
U.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
U.S.
u.S.
U.S.
u.S.
U.S.
u.S.
u.S.
Bolivia
U.S.
Peru
Peru
Costa Rica
U.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
U.S.

Schiller
Schiphorst
Schmeelk
Schmeller
Schmelzer
Schmidt, E.
Schmidt, H.
Schmidt, J.
Schmidt-Hagius
Schmitz, A.
Schmitz, E.
Schneekluth
Schneider, A.
Schneider, W.
Schnellbach
Schoer
Schoette
Scholesser
Schomburg
Schosinsky
Schreiber, H.
Schreiber, W.
Schrock
Schroeder, J.
Schroeder, R.
Schueller
Schuetz
Schullwerk
Schuster
Schutte
Schwartau
Schwarz, E.
Schwarz, O.
Seemann
Semler
Seyferth
Shranner
Shuhwerk
Siebert
Siegel
Siermann
Spoerl
Stangl
Staudacher
Steiger
Steimle
Steimle
Stein
Steinbach
Steiner
Stiller
Strassberger
Streitwolf
Struck
Stubbe
Tarnowski
Teumer
Therre
Thoms
Tornoe

Ugi

Ullrich

Ulrich

Ulrich

Shelter Unit #20
Q-41

Q-36

Shelter Unit #11
Q-27

Q-43

T-25

D-19

T-25

C-31

Q-1

T-21

Q-16

D-4

D-7

D-50

D-27

D-24

Q-24

D-49

D-58

Q-7

Shelter Unit #77
D-43

Q-1

D-12

Shelter Unit #81
Q-5

T-12

D-26

Shelter Unit #21
Q-2

T-20

C-34

Shelter Unit #100
Q-35

C-8

D-53

Shelter Unit #72
D-11

T-18

T-12

Shelter Unit #8
Q-52

D-53

D-28

Q-28

Shelter Unit #4
Shelter Unit #40
Shelter Unit #34
C-15

Q-9

T-13

Q-30

C-23

D-42

Shelter Unit #18
C-4

Q-12

Q-1

Q-10

D-44

C-5 (2nd Qrts)
Q-33 (1st Qrts)

u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
Columbia
U.S.
Ecuador
u.S.
u.S.
Nicaraqua
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
U.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
Costa Rica
u.S.
U.S.
u.S.
Peru
u.S.
Columbia
u.S.
Ecuador
Trinidad
u.S.
u.S.
U.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
Costa Rica
Costa Rica
u.S.
U.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
Haiti
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.
u.S.

Urban

Vieth
Voelker
Vogel, K.
Vogel, W.
Vogl

Vogl, R.
Vogt

Volker

Von Allwoerden
Von Borstel
Von Falkenstein
Von Landwuest
Von Reitzenstein
Von Schemm
Wacker
Wagesmans
Wahn
Walter
Wartemann
Wasemann
Weber
Weber, G.
Weber, J.
Wege
Wegener
Wegener
Weiss
Weisser
Welcker
Wellermann
Werner
Wesemann
Wesselhoeft
Wessels
Wettstein
Weyl
Weyrauch
Wheeler-Hill
Wiechers
Wiegand
Wilkens, J.
Wilkens, W.
Wilkins
Willwater
Wimmer
Winkler
Winkler, F.
Winkler, M.
Winter, K.
Winter, R.
Witt

Witte
Woehrle
Woernd|
Wohlpart
Wolff, H.
Wolff, J.
Wolter
Zannoni
Zelger
Zerbe
Zeuner
Zoller

Q-3

Q-13

C-3

Q-17

Q-20

Shelter Unit #47
T-2

Shelter Unit #31
Q-22

T-27

Q-31

Q-25

C-15

Q-1

Shelter Unit #26
Q-52

Shelter Unit #70
Q-50

Shelter Unit #33
Q-41

Shelter Unit #56

Shelter Unit #107
Shelter Unit #59

Shelter Unit #57
D-60
C-13 (2nd Qtrs)

U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
Bolivia
U.S.
U.S.
Bolivia
U.S.
Costa Rica
U.S.
Costa Rica
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.

u.s.
u.S.

Guatemala
U.S.
U.S.

Shelter Unit #7 (1st Qtrs)

Shelter Unit #71
Q-4

D-29

Shelter Unit #35
Q-31

Shelter Unit #13
T-3

Q-33-N1

T-9

Shelter Unit #78
Shelter Unit #94
Q-37

Q-27

Q-12

Q-44

Q-43

C-21

C-1

Shelter Unit #92
Shelter Unit #96
Q-62

Q-55

Shelter Unit #16
Q-15

Q-18

Shelter Unit #75
Q-2

Q-21

Q-14

T-10

T-28

T-17

T-18

C-2

Q-29

Q-16

Shelter Unit #52

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.
Honduras
U.S.
Venezuala
U.S.

U.S.
Honduras
U.S.

Peru

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

Peru
Costa Rica
U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

U.S.

Peru
Nicaragua
Peru
Honduras
Panama
U.S.

U.S.

U.S.
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INTERNED FAMILIES

OF JAPANEDE ORIGINS, AbbIGNED COTTAGES & PRIOR RESIDENCES

Abe, N.
Abe, T.

Abe, Toyoiji.
Agemura.
Aita.
Akahori
Akashi
Akiyama
Akiyama
Ando

Aoki, G.
Aoki, K.
Aoki, Kinji
Aoyagi
Araki
Aramaki
Arikawa
Arima
Arimoto
Arita

Asano

Ase

Azawa

Deki
Dodohara
Doi

Doiguchi
Dyo

Endo
Fujihana
Fujii, H.
Fujii, R.
Fuijii, S.
Fujikado
Fujike
Fujisawa
Fukuba, E.
Fukuda, T.
Fukuda, Yoshiaki
Fukunaga
Fukushima, G.
Fukushima, H.
Funo
Furumoto
Furusawa
Furuta
Furuya
Gima

Goda

Goro

Gosho
Goto, H.
Goto, T.
Gushi
Gushiken, D.
Gushiken, K.
Gushiken, K.
Haga

Hama
Hamada
Hamaguchi
Hamaiji
Hamamoto
Harada
Hasegawa
Hashimoto, K.
Hashimoto, M.
Hatanaka
Hatta
Hayakawa
Hayama
Hayashida
Hayasht
Hibino
Hideshima
Higa

Higa, K.
Higa, R.
Higashi.
Higashida, H.

Q-69
T-04
D-09
D-13
Q-61
Q-53
T-27
T-06
D-18
D-29
D-36
T-39
T-01
D-34
EQ-79
Q-48
T-29
T-19
T-59
V-151
T-08
D-03
T-59
T-17
EQ-84

Q-43
Q-51
D-44
T-56
T-13
T-53
Q-40
EQ-83
T-02
T-45
Q-56
D-59
D-11
D-08
D-19
T-31
EQ-93
EQ-93
D-57
T-40
T-55
T-18
T-41
T-08
T-42
Q-56
Q-56
V-105
D-28
Q-65
V-149
D-04
T-42
V-133
T-41
V-027
Q-38
EQ-93
V-092
T-58
Q-68
Q-57
T-22
D-28
V-065
Q-63
Q-64
V-131
Q-53
T-09
Q-69
EQ-91
T-08
D-20

PERU
CA
CA
CA
PERU
WA
PERU
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
BOLIVIA
PERU
CA
CA
CA
WA
CA
HI

HI
CA
CA
HI
PERU
CA
CA
CA
PERU
HI
PERU
CA
WA
CA
BOLIVIA
HI
CA
HI
CA
CA
CA
CA
WA
CA
CA
CA
Unknown
HI
CA
PERU
WA
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
AK
HI
CA
PERU
WA
CA
PERU
CA
PERU
CA
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
WA
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
CA

Higashide, S.
Hiramine
Hirano
Hirashima
Hirayama
Hirokane
Hirotsu
Honda, E.
Honda, K.
Honda, M.
Hori, I.
Hori, M.
Horiba
Horibe
Horie
Horigami
Hosaka
Hoshijima
Hosokawa
Hyodo
Ichiba
Ichikawa
Ideno
lkeda, K.
lkeda, S.
Ikehara
Ikemiya
Ikenaga
Ikeuye
Imakita
Imamura
Inaba, C.
Inaba, H.
Inagaki
Inaki
Inayoshi
Inokuchi
Inouye, H.
Inouye, S.
Ishida, H.
Ishida, K.
Ishida, N.
Ishii
Ishikawa
Ishiyama
Ishizaki
Ishizu
Ishizuka
Isobe
Isono, Tad.
Isono, Tam.
Isuyuki
Itahara
Itakura

Ito, Kan.
Ito, Kun.
Ito, R.
ltokazu
Iwaoka
Iwazawa
lzumi, H.
lzumi, K.
Kage
Kageyama
Kajiya
Kakutani
Kamatani
Kambe
Kamimura
Kamizato
Kanagaki
Kanashiro
Kanashiro
Kaneko, H.
Kaneko, Kakuaki
Kaneko, Kakumi
Kaneko, Kitzo
Kanogawa
Kasai
Kashihara

T-25
T-20
T-03
D-11
D-49
V-119
Q-55
T-56
D-22
D-06
D-21
Q-68
Q-66
T-42
Q-41
T-44
Q-43
T-57
Q-68
D-61
T-45
Q-55
D-22
Q-52
EQ-77
D-43
D-13
T-14
D-51
V-060
Q-39
T-50
D-39
EQ-77
D-26
Q-61
EQ-92
D-40
T-58
V-007
V-008
D-61
Q-38
Q-39
Q-51
EQ-82
V-076
T-31
T-38
D-46
Q-63
V-127
V-133
T-31
T-05
D-39
V-152
T-15
T-60
D-06
Q-59
D-57
V-129
T-33
T-11
V-038
T-60
Q-38
V-153
Q-40

Q-65
V-037
Q-49
D-29
Q-38
Q-63
T-35
D-26
D-32

PERU
PERU
PERU
WA
HI
CA
CA
HI
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
HI
CA
OR
CA
CA
PERU
CA

HI
WA

CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
CA
Marshall Island
CA
CA
CA
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
CA
CA
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
CA
CA

CA
PERU

CA
CA
PERU
PERU
CA
CA
CA
HI
CA
CA
PERU
CA
CA
PERU
HI
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
CA
WA
CA
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
WA
CA
HI

Kato, C.

Kato, M.
Kato, S.
Katsuno
Katsuta
Kawabe
Kawaguchi
Kawahara
Kawahira
Kawai
Kawamoto, S.
Kawamoto, T.
Kawamura
Kawamura, S.
Kawanami
Kawano
Kawasaki
Kawashima, N.
Kawashima, T.
Kawata
Kenmobu
Kido

Kijima
Kimura, A.
Kimura, H.
Kinagaki

Kino
Kishimoto
Kitajima
Kitsutana
Kiyama
Kobayashi, Makio

Kobayashi, Masaichi

Kodama, Seisuiji
Kodama, Sempei
Koga
Kohatsu
Koike
Koizumi
Kojima, K.
Kojima, T.
Koketsu
Kono
Koyama
Kubo
Kubota
Kubow, H.
Kubow, Y.
Kudaka
Kudo, R.
Kudo, S.
Kuge
Kumamoto
Kurakane
Kurata
Kurikawa
Kusaka
Kuwahara
Kyumo
Maeda
Maekaw
Maeoka
Maeshiba
Makimoto
Makino
Mamiya
Maoki, U.
Maoki, Z.
Marui
Masachika
Masaki
Masuda
Matoba
Matsubayashi, M.
Matsubayashi, S.
Matsuda, K.
Matsuda, R.
Matsudo, Y.
Matsui
Matsumoto

V-108
Q-65
V-047
V-139
V-051
T-19
V-115
Q-42
V-111
V-036
D-20
D-05
V-140
D-14
V-130
T-56
T-43
D-10
EQ-81
T-61
EQ-80
D-54
V-095
T-52
Q-62
D-50
V-096
EQ-91
V-124
D-43
V-093
T-58
V-153
D-01
V-134
D-07
T-10
T-34
V-092
T-37
T-62
Q-57
Q-51
Q-40
D-25
EQ-82
T-32
Q-62
EQ-83
EQ-85
V-131
Q-40
Q-70
Q-52
EQ-94
EQ-83
T-52
T-23
Q-60
T-16
T-14
V-011 & 012
Q-50
V-013
D-44
T-39
D-34
Q-65
D-18
EQ-75
EQ-76
Q-44
D-55
Q-70
EQ-76
EQ-78
V-062
D-46
T-46
T-07

PERU
PERU
HI

HI
PERU
AK
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
Unknown
HI

CA
PERU
HI

CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
NY

HI

HI

CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
uT

HI

CA
CA
CA
PERU
CA
PERU
CA

HI

CA
CA

PERU
CA
CA
CA
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
CA
CA
CA
PERU
CA
CA
PERU
HI
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
CA
HI
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
CA
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
HI
CA

Matsushima
Matsuura
Mikami
Mikuni
Minami
Mishima, S.
Mishima, T.
Mitsuhashi
Miyahira
Miyamoto
Miyao, S.
Miyao, Y.
Miyoshi
Mizukamt
Mizuta
Monma, E.
Monma, T.
Mori
Morimoto, I.
Morimoto, T.
Morioka
Morishige
Morita, Takuritsu
Morita, Toichiro
Moritaka
Moriyama
Motoike
Mukoyama
Munakata
Murakami, K.
Murakami, S.
Muraki
Muraoka
Murata
Murono
Muroy

Muta, K.
Muta, M.
Mutobe
Nada
Naganuma
Nagao
Nagashima
Naito
Nakachi
Nakagawa
Nakahara, J.
Nakahara, S.
Nakahara

Nakajima, Sadajiro

Nakajima, Shizuo
Nakakaneko, K.

Nakakaneko, Yako
Nakakaneko, Yako

Nakamoto
Nakamura, G.
Nakamura, H.
Nakamura, Kajuro

Nakamura, Katsue

Nakamura, S.
Nakamura, T.
Nakanishi

Nakano, Kenichi
Nakano, Kiichi
Nakano, O.
Nakao
Nakashima
Nakasone
Nakata
Nakayama
Nishi, B.
Nishi, S.
Nishii
Nishijima
Nishikawa
Nishimuta
Nishina
Nishino, M.
Nishino, Y.
Nishioka

D-59
T-27
T-05
V-070
D-15
EQ-72
V-031 & 032
T-40
EQ-75
Q-59
T-36
D-52
D-02
T-29
EQ-90
V-003
V-004
D-33
T-32
D-35
D-09
V-005 & 006
V-148 & 151
V-132
D-32
V-093
V-135
D-16
V-078
Q-71
Q-38
D-43
T-48
Q-60
D-04
EQ-88
T-45
T-46
D-27
D-45
EQ-90
EQ-89
V-138
V-053
Q-46
V-029
T-04
V-061
D-14
V-121
D-37
V-107
V-073
V-104
D-02
EQ-80
Q-57
V-017 & 018
V-045 & 046
T-55
Q-66
T-49
Q-54
Q-42
V-144
Q-48
D-23
Q-62
D-25
EQ-88
Q-45
V-145
D-30
Q-71
D-21
EQ-73
D-12
V-097
D-31
T-16

OR
PERU
CA
PERU
MEXICO
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
HI

HI

HI
CA
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
HI
PERU
CA
CA
PERU
CA
CA
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
HI

HI
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
CA
WA
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
WA
CA
CA
CA
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
PERU
CA
OR
PERU
CA

Nishitani
Nishiwaga
Nogawa
Noguni
Noiji
Nomachi
Nonoguchi
Nozaki
Ochiai
Oda, J.
Oda, K.
Oda, S.
Oda, Z.
Ogawa, M.
Ogawa, T.
Ohara
Ohashi, K.
Ohashi, T.
Ohashi, Y.
Ohmaye
Ohta
Okabe
Okaji
Okamota
Okamoto, H.
Okamoto, M.
Okamura
Okano
Okasaki
Okazaki, I.
Okazaki, M.
Okazaki, S.
Oki
Okinaga
Okita

Oku, K.
Oku, T.
Okura
Okushiba
Omae
Onaga
Osaka
Oshima, M.
Oshima, T.
Oshiro, C.
Oshiro, E.
Oshita
Osuga
Otani
Ouchi
Oyakawa
Oyama, F.
Oyama, K.
Oyama
Ozaki, M.

Ozaki, N.
Ozaki, S.

Sahashi
Saiki

Saito

Sakai
Sakaire
Sakamaki
Sakamoto, H.
Sakamoto, S.
Sasaki, K.
Sasaki, T.
Sato, D.
Sato, Kinzo
Sato, Kumakichi
Sato, M.
Sato, T.
Sawamura
Sawataki
Sera, Katsutaro
Sera, Kyoichi
Shibata
Shibayama
Shiga

Shima

Q-71
V-058
V-140
V-106
T-05
EQ-80
D-33
Q-44
Q-54
Q-56
EQ-77
D-53
V-101
D-40
D-40
EQ-73
Q-67
Q-61
Q-67
V-117
T-62
Q-50
D-45
T-40
Q-54
Q-55
T-44
EQ-95
D-55
D-60
D-12
EQ-82
V-146
D-47
Q-56
V-135
V-138
T-35
T-51
V-117
EQ-74
V-147
D-15
T-03
V-08
1V-064
EQ-92
T-37
EQ-86
V-100
EQ-79
D-03
T-53
D-23
Q-53
T-38
Q-53
T-02
V-080
D-47
T-47
EQ-89
T-17
Q-50
T-32
EQ-81
Q-59
Q-59
Q-61
EQ-86
EQ-86
D-07
T-41
T-33
Q-42
V-103
T-57
EQ-74
EQ-73
Q-64

PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
CA
CA
CA
HI
CA
PERU
CA
PERU
CA
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
HI
CA
HI
CA
OR
OR
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
OR
CA
PERU
CA
BOLIVIA
CA
HI
CA
CA
PERU
CA
CA
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
PERU

UNKNOWN

CA
BOLIVIA
PERU
HI

HI
PERU
CA
PERU
CA
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
PERU
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
PERU
PERU
PERU

Shimabukuro, Takichi V-102

Shimabukuro, Tara

Shimahara
Shimakawa
Shimizu, Sengo
Shimizu, Susumu
Shimo
Shimoida
Shinoda
Shiozaki
Shirota
Soyama
Sugano, C.
Sugano, Y.
Sugiyama
Sumi
Sumiyoshi
Suzuki, H.
Suzuki, K.
Tagashira
Taguchi
Taharasako
Tajii

Takada
Takahashi, M.
Takahashi, Sadae
Takahashi
Takamine
Takamori
Takashima
Takeda, H.
Takeda, S.
Takei
Takema
Takemoto
Takesue
Taketomo
Takeuchi, B.
Takeuchi, J.
Tamaki
Tamanaha
Tamekuni
Tanabe, I.
Tanabe, S.
Tanaka
Tanbara
Tani
Taniguchi, .

Taniguchi, Masakiyo
Taniguchi, Minake

Taniguchi, S.
Taniguchi, T.
Tanimoto
Tanino
Tanioka
Taoka
Tawara
Tawita
Tenya
Teshima
Tochio

Toda
Todoroki
Tomoaki
Torie
Torisawa, R.
Torisawa, S.
Toriu
Toyama
Tsubota
Tsuchiya
Tsuge
Tsuida

V-122
EQ-93
Q-45
D-51
Q-57
EQ-81
V-139
D-05
D-10
T-54
EQ-95
D-48
Q-67
V-033
T-43
Q-52
EQ-87
D-01
Q-41
Q-41
V-021
V-113
V-150
T-24
V-015 & 016
Q-45
V-142
T-04
T-30
T-47
V-143
T-15
Q-62
T-51
T-49
V-094
D-42
D-24
T-01
V-062
D-30
EQ-75
T-26
T-46
D-53
V-126
T-46
V-025 & 026
D-38
D-38
T-44
T-28
T-12
Q-47
D-31
V-023
V-136
EQ-87
V-028
T-10
D-49
V-097

V-115
D-16
T-31
Q-69
V-043
Q-49
V-099
T-54
EQ-95

PERU Tsumagary T-36 CA
PERU Tsunoda, T-54 CA
CA Kamekichi T-52 HI

CA Tsunoda, Kensaku EQ-94 CA
CA Uchida D-52 PERU
PERU Uchiyama EQ-88 CA
CA Udo Q-64 PERU
BOLIVIA Uehara Q-70 PERU
CA Uehara Q-43 CA
CA Umeki Q-46 CA
CA Uno V-019 & 020 PERU
CA Uosaki EQ-94 PERU
CA Ura, A. V-040 PERU
PERU Ura, Y. Q-67 PERU
PERU Utsumi T-37 CA
CA Utsushigawa T-36 CA
CA Uyehara D-56 CA
PERU Uyeiji D-54 CA
CA Uyeshima V-134 CA

HI Uzuhashi Q-42 CA
CA Wada, M. T-06 CA
PERU Wada, O. Q-45 HI

CA Wada, U. D-36 CA
CA Wakayama V-110 PERU
WA Watanabe, H. V-075 PERU
PERU Watanabe, M. V-074 PERU
CA Watanabe, Rikie T-39 WA
CA Watanabe, Ryozo V-054 PERU
BOLIVIA Watanabe, S. V-132 CA
CA Yagi T-29 CA
CA Y akabi EQ-92 PERU
PERU Yaki V-069 PERU
HI Yama Q-41 HI
PERU Yamagishi D-60 CA
CA Yamaguchi Q-45 CA

HI Yamakawa Q-47 HI

CA Yamamoto, E. D-36 CA
CA Yamamoto, H. V-056 PERU
CA Yamamoto, Kinsaku Q-64 PERU
CA Yamamoto, Koichi  V-128 CA
PERU Yamamoto, M. D-50 CA

HI Yamamoto, O. D-14 CA
PERU Yamamoto, Y. EQ-72 PERU
PERU Yamane, Saburo D-41 CA

HI Yamane, Selichi T-31 HI
OR Yamasaki, J. Q-69 PERU
CA Yamasaki, Tadashi D-24 PERU
CA Yamasaki, Toshio  V-035 PERU
PERU Yamasato V-103 Unknown
CA Yamashiro V-012 PERU
CA Yamashita D-37 CA
CA Yamazaki Q-68 PERU
CA Yasuda, M. D-41 CA
PERU Yasuda, S. T-33 AZ
CA Yatomi Q-47 PERU
PERU Yoga Q-47 PERU
PERU Yogi, J. T-12 PERU
CA Yogi, Seiki D-58 PERU
PERU Yogi, Shigeo T-11 PERU
PERU Yonekura D-56 CA
PERU Yoshida, 1. T-43 PERU
HI Yoshida, Kakuo Q-63 PERU
CA Yoshida, Kunita V-067 PERU
CA Yoshida, S. D-52 CA
CA Yoshimura, K. D-42 CA
CA Yoshimura, S. T-61 CA
CA Yoshinaga V-010 PERU
PERU Yoshioka EQ-72 PERU
PERU Yoshizawa T-62 CA
CA Y uki Q-39 CA
PERU Yutani Q-45 CA

HI Zuiko EQ-78 PERU
CA
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Liehr Lochmann Sassenhagen  Roehner M Schmelzer Enders (2nd 0trs) Kjemm _ Nakachi Imakawa Nozaki Hosaka LATRINE 116[121 V-15 &16 Takahashi, S. V-64 Oshiro, E. V-107 Nakakaneko, K. V-138 Oku, T.
: Ruperti . 7~ Von Borstel OpoIony . Jacobi . Tanioka Takahashi, S. ozaki Schmidt, E.  Sera ’ ’ ’
Kiessner Wegener (2nd Qiré) uperti gun)(; Pfeifer Mahnke W0n orstel  Struck Schalk Stomr Wiechers NaCO Irt Von Falkenstein Yamakawa Uno Wada U, Wilkens, J. 25 Wada. M V-17 & 18 Nakamura, K. V-65 Hayama V-108 Kato, C. V-138 Nagashima O
_ andweg  Stubbe 0 erner Zerbe eupe 1 o= : ; - e | 15 -19 & 20 Uosaki V-67 Yoshida, Ku V-110 Watanabe, H V-139 Kat
-C—14 L oh Beck, A. [C-25 - = Q-30 Benn Q-27 Q-25 atomi| Q—46 amaguchi Q-43 a8 95 Y ozl fshe L AUNDRY v hida, Ku. atanabe, H. atsuno
O & 4 Maack [ Q-31 Gurcke. O R-29 |Fax | @-28 Rach Q-26 Q=47 lyoga Q=45 ytani Sa 3;04:3 Umeki Q-42 | | | 4{ | 7| | | | d 15 V-21 Taharasako V-69 Yaki V-111 Kawahira V-139 Shimoida
— — Hartleben Brammer , O. Hohmann Rotering Gerk Kaneko, H. Okab , Wilkens, W. Berndt (1st atrs) V-23 Tawara V-70 Mikuni V-113 Tajhi V-140 Nogawa
Arend Rudolph Hasselhorst Poelker Arends Oer - Mueller, R. M : E'b Dyo V-25 & 26 Taniguchi, M V-73 Nakakaneko, Y. V-115 Kawaguchi V-140 Kawamura
Koo = Cipfer Bozenhardt Hosawy Tsubota aeshiba ishiyama, [ [ogliod [iogu3] [114]1eg 15 V-27 Hamaj V-74 Watanabe, R. V-115 Torie V-142 Takamine
i i R-22 | yolker Albers, P. | @-23 QR-24 | Jacobs Q-48 N;akgj : Q-49 Eatdler Q-50 Wevt:anmann _ Q-51 Ropc_) Z 15 V-28 Teshima V-75 Watanabe, M. V-117 Ohmaye & Omae V-143 Takeda, S.
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March 23, 1822, Stephen F. Austin described this region of Texas as: "It is generally nothing but sand, entirely void of timber, covered with scrubby thorn bushes and prickly pears."
(The Train of Crystal City by Jan Jarboe Russell, 2015)

Thirty-five German-American families arrived on December 12, 1942, families from various Latin America countries entered on February 12, 1943, followed by Japanese-Americans families on March 17, 1943.

On February 12, 1944, total of 634 German-Americans where "repatriated" from Crystal City, TX, to Jersey City, NJ, then towards Germany on board the SS Gripsholm of which 262 were children under the
age of 16; twenty two children were less than one year old born in the Camp as internees.

On December 3, 1945, total of 162 Japanese-Americans where "repatriated” from Crystal City, TX, to Los Angeles, then to Hawaii; 101 German-Americans to Jersey City, NJ, then towards Germany (SS Gripsholm);
1,236 Japanese-Americans to Japan via Seattle on board SS Matsonia. Of the 1,499 German-American and Japanese-American internees "repatriated”, 619 or 41 %, were American born children.

All remaining families released on June 30, 1947.

Internment camp officially closed on February 27, 1948.
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CAMP STAFEF, HOSPITAL STAFEF, SCHOOL TEACHERS, BIRTHS, DEATHS, MISCELLANEQOUS

CAMP STAFF

Earl G. Harrison, Commissioner, INS
Nick Collaer, First Camp Commander
Joseph O'Rourke, Permanent Camp Commander
L.T.McCollister, Officer in Charge
Margaret Williams, Secretary

Mabel B. Ellis, Social Worker

Larry Elwood, Internal Security Officer
E.D. McAlexander, Internal Relations Officer
Henry W. Roscoe, Financial Officer
Mona Bizzell, Office Staff

Frank Castillo

George Ferris, INS Guard

Norbert "Alto" Fisk, INS Guard

Mr. Hall, Administrative

Dow Harp, INS Guard

Leopoldo G. Lopez

Mr. Love, Administrative

Mr. Miller, Administrative

Dennis Ogden, INS Guard

Andres S. Rodriguez, Maintenance
Mr. Roscoe, Administrative

Bob Rossington, INS Guard

Daniel Talamantes

Jose Lino Talamantes, Maintenance
Mr. Walls, Engineer

Mr. Wilce, Administrative

IRRIGATION TANK/SWIMMING POOL

CONSTRUCTION PROJECT (INTERNEES)

Mathias Eiserloh, Civil Engineer
Elmo Zanoni, Civil Engineer
Hans Zerbe, Surveyor

HOSPITAL STAFF

U.S. PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES:

Dr. Symmes F. Oliver, MD

Dr. Robert Martin, MD, US Army

Dr. Friedel, DMD, US Navy

Dr. Arthur M. Boyd, Assistant Surgeon
Dr. Edward Puhaty, DMD

Mary Clark, RN

Edith Mishoe, RN

Phebe Mulferd, RN

Rovilla Toops, RN

None Castillo, Nurse

INTERNEES:

Dr. Adolph L. Kappus, MD

Dr. Ishiko Mori, MD

Dr. Motokazu Mori, MD

Dr. Hideo Inaba, DDS

Paul A. Ahrens, Dental Orderly
Hermida de Gurcke - Nurse's Aid
Kenneth Doy - Medical Assistant
Anneliese Enders - Nurse's Aid
Eberhard Fuhr

Miss. Gross - Nurse's Aid

Erika Isenbeck - Nurse's Aid
Annie Kaiser - Nurse's Aid

Sylvi Knéhr - Nurse's Aid

Alfred Krakau - operating room
Leonora Kudo - Nurse's Aid
Victoria Nagamura - Nurse's Aid
Elizabeth Petzold - Nurse's Aid
Jaqueline Reinbold - Nurse's Aid
Erna Schwarz - practical nurse
Charlotte Struck - Nurse's Aid
Hildegard Voelker - Nurse's Aid
Jose Watanabe -Nurse's Aid
Betty (?) - Nurse's Aid

CHILDREN OF EUROPEAN DESCENT BORN IN INTERNMENT

ROBERT CLYDE (OLD WARHORSE) TATE, SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS, TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (GERMAN STUDENTS)

KINDERGARTEN TO 10TH GRADE

(All teachers internees)

Mr. Oehmichen (First Teacher - 1943)
Heinz Betzler - 2nd & 3rd Grades
Hanz Buenger - 4th & 5th Grades
Karl Eppler - 4th Grade

Kurt Hasslehorst - English

Franz Howanietz

Hannes lhrig - German

Ingo Kalinowsky - Biology

Mr. Karcher - Math & Physics
Elvina Keller - Kindergarten

Oskar Ketterer

Herman Kotter - 4th & 5th Grades
Mr. Kreichbaum - 1st Principle

Fitz Kuhn - Chemistry (Adult Class)
Emilie Maier - Gym

Robert Minner - Literature
Maximilian Opolony - Geography
Willi Reising - Music

Wilhelm Rudolph - 2nd Principle & Math
Josefine Ruente

Adolph Sandwig - 2nd Grade

Eric Schneider - Drawing

Egon Scheibe - Art

Herbert Seyferth - Science

Mr. Stade - Music

George Stubbe

Anneliese Therre - Gym

Werner H. Ulrich - 1st/6th Grades
Max von Allworden - Spanish

Dr. Wolfgang Weyrauch, PhD - Botany
Wilhelm Witt - Arithmetic

FEDERAL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

(GERMAN & JAPANESE STUDENTS)

FEDERAL HIGH SCHOOL

TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY

First Principal: Mrs. Love
Second Principal: Mr. Parks

TEACHERS:

Mrs. Arnold - 8th Grade

Mrs. Bottles - 7th Grade

Mrs. Candler - 6th & 7th Grades
Mrs. Dickerson - 1st Grade
Miss. Dowell

Miss. Haga (internee) Piano
Mrs. Hulbert - 1st & 2nd Grades
Kathryn Goldsmith

Miss. Laning - 4th Grade

Mrs. Lewis- 7th Grade

Mrs. Lea Lunz - 8th Grade

Mr. Parks

Miss. Ready - 4th & 5th Grades
Mrs. Thompson - 7th Grade

JAPANESE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

TEACHERS:

Yoshiaki Fukuda
Kenco Yamashita

CHILDREN OF JAPANESE DESCENT BORN IN INTERNMENT

Abermayer, Margaret 12/30/1944

Arned, Rosemary 07/28/1943
Betzler, Katherine 04/22/1944
Bleicher, Margarete =~ 01/25/1944
Breitenberger, Horst  04/16/1944
Brockmann, Martha 02/25/1945
Buehl, Guenther 10/21/1943
Buerger, George 10/17/1944
Buerger, Sylvia 08/28/1945
Camp, Heinz 01/22/1945
Contag, Alura 03/09/1945
DiMalio, Elda 01/12/1946
Dueffer, Heinz 10/08/1945
Eichler, Elsa 10/30/1944
Faller, Claus 11/13/1943
Feilmeier, Ingeborg 09/21/1944
Fleischer, Herbert 12/12/1944
Gelhardt, Baby 01/15/1944
Goro, Mario 10/23/1945
Grommisch, Hildegard 08/30/1945
Hachenbruch, Helga 02/02/1945
Hasse, Erlanda 10/29/1943
Haubesch, Rosemarie 03/06/1944
Heil, Guenter 10/18/1945
Heims, Hariet 01/22/1945
Heyenbrush, Fritz 07/26/1944
Ingeborg, Erma 09/21/1944
Kalinowsky, llonka 01/23/1944
Kiessner, Norbert 01/16/1945
Klemm, Mary 12/26/1943
Krichbaum, Erich 12/23/1943
Kubow, Henry 01/17/1944
Kuny, Maria 12/20/1944
Lynen, Ruth 09/27/1944
Meister, Erwin 10/06/1943

Miller, Bernhard
Mohnke, Kurt
Neugebauer, Dilys
Nicolini, Wolfgang
Niehuhr, Segelke
Peters, Carune
Piork, Herbert
Piork. Gustav
Rehaga, Ursala
Reinbold, Kordula
Rudolph, Helga
Rupertt, Jurgen
Sandweg, Edda
Scheibe, Egon
Schmeelk, Evelyn
Schmitz, Christa
Schuster, Ludwig
Shiller, Wolfgang
Sieglinde, Luise
Sieman, Heinrich
Steiger, Anna
Stubbe, Waltroud
Therre, Peter
Tisken, Gisela
Tochio, Carmen
Ugi, Christa
Ulrich, Gudrun
Urban, Armin
Voelkel, Waldtraut
Von Landwuest, Guenther
Walter, Paul
Wegener, Helga
Weiss, Alois
Weyrauch, Carmela
Willwater, Peter

12/09/1943 Abe, Shizuo
12/03/1945 Aoki, Mitugu
03/05/1946 Aoyagi, Sumia
10/14/1944 Arima, Sumihide
12/07/1945 Asano, Hiromi
11/09/1943 Ashiro, Rieko
08/16/1945 Endo, Mitsuko
06/24/1944 Fujihana, Kiyhiko
03/13/1943 Fujii, Baby Boy
03/30/1945 Fujii, Rayko
09/10/1945 Fujiike, Hisao
07/22/1945 Fujikado, Emiko
03/30/1944 Fukunaga, Atsuko
01/03/1944 Gushi, Mary
12/09/1944 Hamaiji, Mituaki
09/23/1944 Hashimoto, Grace
06/16/1945 Hatta, Tsuneko
03/09/1943 Hayakawa, Yukinori
12/18/1943 Hayashi, Harumichi
12/20/1943 Higa, Haruyo
10/12/1943 Hiramine, Tomoko
10/28/1943 Honda, Fumiko
12/25/1943 Honda, Tsutomu
01/17/1945 Horiba, Akira
06/10/1945 Horiba, Tadashi
02/02/1944 Ikeda, Isamu
06/10/1946 Ikeda, Nobuo
07/17/1944 Imamura, Eiji
04/12/1945 Ishida, Hideko
10/24/1945 Ishida, Kazumaro
02/25/1945 Ishida, Kibimaro
08/14/1944 Isona, Katsumi
07/18/1944 Isono, Mitsuko
06/09/1945 Ito, Kunishige
01/13/1945 ltokazu, Harue

lzumi, Katsuhiko
lzumi, Katsuyo

12/19/1944
08/03/1945
06/04/1945
05/31/1945
07/22/1944
06/12/1945
09/04/1944
10/02/1944
02/13/1945
01/13/1945
01/05/1946
11/30/1945
04/03/1945

06/21/1945
01/30/1946
07/01/1945
04/23/1945
08/07/1945
11/08/1944
08/06/1945
05/22/1946
06/11/1944
01/10/1946
10/16/1944
12/13/1944
05/15/1944
02/21/1944
04/27/1945
01/08/1946
11/10/1946
05/26/1945
04/15/1945
11/27/1944
04/21/1945
02/17/1945
08/18/1944

Kage, Sumie 10/19/1945
Kajiya, Hisako 10/25/1945
Kanashiro, Masahide 09/29/1945
Kaneko, Miyako 03/08/1945
Kaneko, Tomoyasu  02/11/1945
Kashihara, Eryu 08/21/1945
Kashihara, Mishio 02/10/1944
Kato, Ricardo 12/01/1945
Katsuda, Makiko 12/21/1944
Kishimoto, Mieko 03/06/1945
Kitsutani, Hitomichi 08/10/1944
Kiuma, Tsuyaye 06/13/1944
Kohatsu, Kaneko 01/16/1946
Koizumi, Haruko 10/03/1944
Kojima, Kay 12/24/1944
Kubota, Motoyashi 09/09/1945
Kubow, Henry 01/17/1944
Kusaka, Keito 06/11/1944
Maekawa, Tetsuro 04/12/1945
Maeshiba, Emi 02/24/1945
Maikmoto, Yoneko 03/12/1945
Maoki, Teruhiko 07/23/1945

Masumoto, Paul

Matsubayashi,Shigeko 10/15/1944
Matsubayashi,Tetsuo 11/29/1944

Matsuda, Hidikazu 09/15/1945
Matsudo, Tokuko 02/19/1946
Matsuura, Kuniko 09/24/1944
Minemi, Yoshiko 03/03/1945
Miyahira, Takashi 11/02/1945
Morioka, Sayoko 10/13/1944
Moritaka, Shigemi 12/16/1944
Mukoyama, Shigeru  05/17/1944
Muraki, Shiguenori 10/05/1945
Muraoka, Takenore  09/19/1944
Murono, Seiki 06/06/1944
Muta, Kunio 08/05/1944

Muta, Takako
Muta, Tomio
Mutobe,Jane
Nagao, Yasuharu
Nakamatsu, Seiji
Nakamoto, Reiko
Nakamura, Chiyoko
Nakamura, Masako
Nakamura, Teruo
Nakao, Reiko
Nakashima, Yuiji
Nakayama, Seiko
Nakochi, Akira
Nakochi, Hirofumi
Niji, Nellie
Nishioka, Teruo
Noji, Hideo

Oda, Satsuki
Oda, Tsuneo
Ohara, Akira
Ohuchi, Kiyoji
Okinaga, Kiyoshi
Okita, Yoshikumi
Oku, Tetsuya
Okura, Taeko
Oshimo, Katsuaki
Oshita, Tatsuki
Oyakawa, Tomi
Oyama, Kiyoshi
Oyama, Syuniji
Oyama, Yoshio
Ozaki, Hironu
Ozaki, Masako
Saiki, Soico
Sakamoto, Yoshiko
Sasaki, Ayako
Sato, Kunio

12/12/1945
12/20/1944
01/18/1944
04/22/1944
11/03/1945
06/06/1944
04/16/1945
11/08/1945
05/10/1945
12/28/1944
04/21/1944
06/01/1945
02/06/1945
02/06/1945
02/18/1946
09/06/1945
12/06/1945
05/13/1945
01/24/1945
11/28/1945
08/13/1945
08/01/1944
02/03/1945
01/18/1946
08/17/1944
10/26/1944
03/13/1945
01/05/1945
01/29/1945
04/28/1945
05/07/1944
12/20/1945
10/21/1944
05/28/1945
12/24/1945
07/01/1944
06/30/1945

(GERMAN & JAPANESE STUDENTS)

HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATIONS:

CLASS OF 1945 - 36 GRADUATES

CLASS OF 1946:
Henry Horie
Barbara Minner
Sachiko Sasaki
Yukio Tsuchitani

8TH GRADE GRADUATIONS:

CLASS OF 1946:
Nancy Fukushima
Michiye Kuwahara
Wataru Matsudo
Rosemary Neupert
Timothy Sakamaki
Kay Uno

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, TROOP 26

Jordon, Scoutmaster
Yoshiaki Fukuda, Assistant Scoutmaster
Sei Dyo, Eagle Scout

COACHES - SPORTS

R.C. Tate, Head Coach

Edward L. Adams, Head Coach
Omer L. Hix, Assistant Coach

Rea P. McKinney, Assistant Coach

MARRAIGE DURING INTERNMENT:

Mr. Dietrich to Ms. Keiser - 1946

MARRIAGES FOLLOWING RELEASES:

Eberhard Fuhr to Barbara Minner - 1948
Julius Fuhr to Elfriede Hoffman - 2000
Hans Gouth to Lillian Pixa - 1953

Alfred Krakau to Anneliese Busch - 1948

A SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE:

Hidemaro Saito Ishida - Following release of
internment as a civilian POW, Hidemaro
enlisted into the United States Air Force and
served as a crew member on a B-29A
Superfortress Bomber in Korean during the
Korean War. His plane was shot down by two
MIGs on January 29, 1953. Hidemaro was held
as a military POW in Korea never to returned.
To this day, Hidemaro is classified as
Missing-in-Action.

(See www.koreanwarpowmia.net)

CHILDREN AND ADULTS DECEASED WHILE INTERNED

Shimabukuro, Akira ~ 06/20/1946
Shimabukuro, Keico  06/15/1945
Shimizu, Reiko 05/22/1944
Shimoida, Sachie 09/26/1945
Sugano, Katsushi 05/07/1944

04/13/1956

Sugiyama, Tadashi

Takahashi, Toshimichi 06/21/1945

Takeda, Michiko 10/05/1944
Takemoto, Setsuko ~ 12/08/1944
Takeuchi, Hirashi 07/25/1945
Takeuchi, Thomas 11/24/1945
Takima, Kiyoshi 07/19/1944
Tamekuni, Sumi 04/02/1945
Tanino, Shoicht 07/08/1945
Toda, Shinobu 03/18/1944
Toriu, Yasuko 09/15/1944
Toyama, Norika 07/18/1945
Tsuchiya, Toshio 08/17/1945
Uehara, Hidenori 01/13/1945
Uosaki, Haruko 04/02/1945
Ura, Yasuko 04/09/1945
Wada, Hisaki 03/14/1945
Watanabe, Margarita 01/16/1946
Yagi, Yutaka 06/12/1945

Yamaguchi, Michihiro

01/13/1945

Yamamoto, Hakico 09/19/1945
Yamamoto, Hisaji 08/21/1945
Yamamoto, Takashi 07/23/1944
Yamamoto, Takeo 12/08/1944
Yamasaki, Hidemi 01/20/1945
Yamasaki, Hiroaki 08/28/1944
Yamasato, Fumiko 09/04/1945
Yogi, Susumu 07/20/1943
Yokoyama, Wallace  04/06/1946
Yoshida, Lilly

Yoshida, Miyoko 07/18/1945
Yoshida, Nobuyashi  08/16/1945

Doi, Yasuyuki 02/01/1946 02/01/1946
Fujihana, Kiyohiko ~ 10/02/1944 10/02/1944
Fukuda, Yoshiro 10/12/1935 05/01/1946
Hamaji, Mitsuaki 06/21/1945 07/10/1945
Hartleben, Otto 05/22/1877 10/23/1945

Hasegawa, Haku

07/07/1894

09/13/1944

Heydtmann, Adolph 10/11/1884 04/21/1946
Honda, Fumiko 05/22/1946 06/25/1947
Ikeuye, Tatsu 05/08/1899 07/29/1944
Kanagaki, Tatsuo 03/20/1894 01/11/1946
Kudo, Shigemi 02/18/1903 12/03/1947
Kuroiawa, Tsuneo  09/17/1901 08/04/1946
Lutteroth, Ascan 05/21/1943 05/21/1943
Nakamura, Yone 08/10/1896 07/18/1944

Oyakawa, Aiko
Reinbold, Edgar

12/13/1933
01/06/1941

08/15/1944
05/11/1944

Sato, Toranosuke 12/26/1875 11/15/1944
Schuster, Ludwig 06/15/1945 06/15/1945
Schuster, Teofelina 01/08/1919 03/18/1946
Shimizu, Tamao 10/22/1911 05/30/1945
Susuki, Eiichi 08/18/1897 08/22/1944

Premature Birth
Premature Birth
Kidney Failure
Diarrhea (undetermined)
Heart Disease
Heart Disease
Heart Disease
Pneumonia
Heart Disease
Gastric Ulcer
Tuberculosis
Pulmonary Embolism
Premature Birth
Heart Disease
Drowning

Truck Accident
Cancer
Premature Birth
Brain Tumor
Heart Disease
Tuberculosis
Heart Disease
Drowning
Tuberculosis
Premature Birth
Stroke

Measles
Premature Birth
Tuberculosis

TITLE: US FAMILY INTERNMENT CAMP
CRYSTAL CITY, TEXAS

PEOPLE &

EVENTS

Takeuchi, Kiwa 11/04/1894 10/21/1945
Tanabe, Sachiko 10/20/1933 08/15/1944
Tanaka, Yasuo 12/21/1910 06/13/1946
Tomoaki, Jr., Itagaki 02/19/1947 02/20/1947
Ugi, Oskar 11/11/1903 11/29/1943
Watanabe, Isamu 09/25/1943 07/11/1944
Weyrauch, Carmen  06/09/1945 06/09/1945
Yoshida, Kakuo 11/27/1911 12/22/1945
SCHEDULE “E”
RE V!
05-05-2015

INFORMATION PROVIDED HEREIN FROM VARIETY OF SOURCES,

INCLUDING FORMER INTERNEES, FORMER CAMP OFFICIALS, FAMILY

MEMBERS, AND NATIONAL ARCHIVES AT COLLEGE PARK, MD.

NAMES 0OF CHILDREN BORN IN INTERNMENT,
EUROPEAN DESCENT AND 148 0OF JAPANESE DESCENT,

TOTAL 69 UOF
PROVIDED

BY ANITA SCHMEELK O0O'BRIEN VIA KERAN EBEL AND HEIDI GURCKE

DONALD.

NAMES 0OF 29 DECEASED INTERNS AS PROVIDED BY CARMEN

SANCHEZ DIAZ AND JOSE F. CAZARES OF CRYSTAL CITY, TEXAS.

LIMITED INFORMATION ON SCHOOLS, TEACHERS & STUDENTS,
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BUILDINGS
NAME COUNT
SHELTER UNITS 108
VICTORY HUTS 157
DWELLING UNIT “C” 68
DWELLING UNIT “D” 61
DWELLING UNIT “T” o4
DWELLING UNIT Q" 935
WPA SHANTY 11
BATH HOUSE )
GERMAN BATH HOUSE (<PDOOLS 1
JAPANESE BATH HOUSE <POOL> 1
LATRINE 9
KITCHEN/BAKERY/MESS HALL 1
LAUNDRY a
ADMINISTRATION 1
COMMUNITY 1
SCHOOL 4
HOSPITAL (/0 BED> 1
SHOE SHOP 1
GROCERY, BUTCHER, MARKET PLACE 1
CLOTHING STORE 1
CANTEEN a
BARBER SHOP 1
SEWING SHOP 1
SHEETMETAL SHOP 1
CARPENTRY SHOP 1
TRUCK SHOP 1
ICE SHED 1
SPORTS OFFICE 1
RECREATION HALL 1
BOILER HOUSE 1
PRINT SHOP 1
FIRE HOUSE 1
LIAISON OFFICE 1
MAINTENANCE 3
WAREHOUSE 15
SLAUGHTER HOUSE (FARM LAND> 1
GATE HOUSE 1
GUARD TOWERS 6
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